

No. 20-10843

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATHANIEL WOODS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA,**

Defendant-Appellees.

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division
Case No. 2:20-cv-00058-ECM**

Marc R. Shapiro
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 506-5000
Fax: (212) 506-5151

J.D. Lloyd
Law Offices of J.D. Lloyd
2151 Highland Ave. S.
Suite 310
Birmingham, AL 35205
Phone: (205) 538-3340
Fax: (205) 212-9701

Counsel for Nathaniel Woods

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 5, 2020 AT 6:00 P.M.

Woods v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corr., et al., No. 20-10843

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | C-1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| Prior Proceedings & Proceedings Below | 5 |
| Statement of Facts | 8 |
| Statement of the Standard of Review | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE STATE’S PLAN TO EXECUTE MR. WOODS VIA LETHAL INJECTION WILL VIOLATE HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT | 15 |
| II. APPELLEES VIOLATED MR. WOODS’ RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT | 18 |
| III. THE STATE IS TREATING MR. WOODS DIFFERENTLY THAN SIMILARLY SITUATED INMATES IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION | 27 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | APPELLEES VIOLATED MR. WOODS’ RIGHTS UNDER ALABAMA STATE LAW BY MISREPRESENTING AND SUPPRESSING MATERIAL INFORMATION..... | 32 |
| V. | THE ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL CREATED AND IMPLEMENTED A “RULE” IN VIOLATION OF THE ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND, THEREFORE, THE RULE IS INVALID | 36 |
| | CONCLUSION | 38 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 40 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 41 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184, 1193 (11th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... | 16, 30 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Hardeman-Monier-Hutcherson v. United States</i> , 458 F.2d 1364 (Ct. Cl. 1972) | 35 |
| <i>Helene Curtis Indus. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 774 (Ct. Cl. 1963) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573, 584 (2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449, 1462 (11th Cir. 1991) | 13 |
| <i>Int’l Resorts, Inc. v. Lambert</i> , 350 So. 2d 391 (Ala. 1977). | 32 |
| <i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , No. 10-02246, 2010 WL 4269559, (D. Ariz. Oct. 25, 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 18, 22 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>Miller Elevator Co. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 662 (1994) | 35 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)..... | 19, 22, 24 |
| <i>Price v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 28, 30 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Owen</i> , 729 So. 2d 834 (Ala. 1998)..... | 33 |
| <i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Frye</i> , 402 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Woods v. Alabama</i> , 559 U.S. 942 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 221 So. 2d 1125 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016). | 5 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017). | 5 |
| <i>Woods v. Stewart</i> , 140 S.Ct. 67 (2019) | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2251 | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 1, 6 |
| Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1..... | 8, 26, 35 |
| Ala. Code § 41-22-3..... | 37, 38 |
| Ala. Code § 41-22-5..... | 36 |

28 U.S.C. § 22546

28 U.S.C. § 22546

Other Authorities

Eighth Amendment*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment*passim*
